the principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows.

 Principal actuarial assumptions

 Company  Group
2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount rate 9.20% 11.00%  10%, 10.16%
 & 10.36%

 10%, 10.16%
 & 10.36%

Salary increases 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

 Staff turnover

Age Turnover Turnover Turnover Turnover
20 40% 40% 40% 40%

25 40% 40% 40% 40%

30 30% 30% 30% 30%

35 20% 20% 20% 20%

40 11% 11% 11% 11%

45 6% 6% 6% 6%

50 1% 1% 1% 1%

Retirement Age  55 Years  55 Years  55 Years  55 Years

Weighted average duration of define benefit
obligation

7.5 Years 7.3 Years  7.5, 11.8
 & 12.5 Years

 7.5, 11.8
 & 12.5 Years

24.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all

other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed
changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit & loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Assumptions Discount rate Salary increment rate
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Impact on defined benefit obligation - Company  (5,355,933)  5,986,006  5,823,847  (5,314,281)

Impact on defined benefit obligation - Group  (16,204,148)  17,718,238  17,598,209  (16,114,355)

ODEL PLC

Annual Report 2019/2020

88

24.4 Maturity Analysis

Year Retirement Term Death Disable Total

2020/2021  2,047,005  12,311,727  156,326  261,342  14,776,400

2021/2022  5,078,710  11,118,679  183,472  298,782  16,679,643

2022/2023  3,848,338  10,087,119  197,537  323,347  14,456,341

2023/2024  1,487,450  9,477,868  231,043  374,689  11,571,050

2024/2025  2,324,880  8,961,252  286,247  470,205  12,042,584

2025/2026  3,972,687  8,167,873  341,902  572,504  13,054,966

2026/2027  13,544,578  7,002,007  392,705  675,061  21,614,351

2027/2028  13,771,570  5,991,277  405,669  715,805  20,884,321

2028/2029  19,179,040  5,803,940  459,620  768,128  26,210,728

2029/2030  23,226,007  4,183,952  697,208  1,248,866  29,356,033

2019/2020
Actual Benefit Pay-out  13,538,829

The expected benefits are estimated based on the same assumptions used to measure the company’s benefit obligation at the
end of the year and include benefits attributable to estimated future employee service.

25 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Company  Group
2020 2019 2020 2019
 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables  62,415,961  140,902,607  452,125,366  534,466,558

Sundry creditors  248,832,481  236,050,378  295,339,381  431,832,078

Accrued expenses  99,033,965  52,934,012  162,931,785  77,502,468

Unredeemed vouchers  35,129,490  61,604,388  35,129,490  61,604,388

Work certified on constructions  -  -  274,642,446  141,152,565

Deposits & Advances  225,713,853  227,332,595  19,736,264  24,641,379

 671,125,750  718,823,980  1,239,904,732  1,271,199,435

Non Financial Liabilities
Tax & Statutory  (72,534,691)  (16,287,449)  (65,594,108)  (12,727,613)

 598,591,059  702,536,531  1,174,310,624  1,258,471,823

Notes to the Financial Statements

ODEL PLC

Annual Report 2019/2020

89

26 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

 Company  Group
2020 2019 2020 2019

Relationship  LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

Amount due to subsidiary companies
Odel Information
Technology Services (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  8,253,417  9,000,082  -  -

Odel Restaurant (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  3,961,056  950,000  -  -

Softlogic Brands (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  23,156,464  643,622,188  -  -

Cotton Collection (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -  41,099,377  -  -

 35,370,937  694,671,647  -  -

Amount due to other companies
Softlogic Retail (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  -  129,380,835  125,146,295

Softlogic BPO Services (Pvt) Ltd Other related  13,294,310  -  14,643,098  -

Softlogic Corporate Services (Pvt) Ltd Other related  1,720,508  1,173,836  5,008,526  2,397,911

Softlogic Destination
Management Ltd Other related  212,400  1,354,251  212,400  1,356,751

Softlogic Holdings PLC Ultimate parent  84,546,023  13,678,538  177,527,592  35,162,322

Softlogic Information
Technologies (Pvt) Ltd Other related  23,281,556  32,500  23,281,556  52,000

Softlogic Restaurants (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  -  -  222,124

Softlogic Communications (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  -  18,904  18,904

Softlogic Retail One (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  -  70,792  70,792

Nextage (Pvt) Ltd Other related  75,682  -  75,682  -

Ceysand Resorts (Pvt) Ltd Other related  150,000  150,000  150,000  150,000

Future Automobiles (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  14,437  -  14,437

Softlogic Computers (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  3,850  -  3,850

Softlogic Mobile Distribution (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  20,000,000  -  20,000,000

Softlogic Supermarkets (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -  -  93,000  -

Softlogic Automobiles (Pvt) Ltd Other related  14,121  -  14,121  -

 123,294,600  36,407,412  350,476,506  184,595,387

 158,665,537  731,079,059  350,476,506  184,595,386

ODEL PLC

Annual Report 2019/2020

90

27 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

27.1 Favourable cash & cash equivalents balance

 Company  Group
2020 2019 2020 2019

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents  LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

Cash & bank balances  81,200,363  22,435,869  152,471,556  117,229,478

27.2 Unfavourable cash & cash equivalents balance

 Company  Group
2020 2019 2020 2019

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents  LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

Bank overdraft  (665,609,826)  (632,421,294)  (1,120,347,163)  (1,005,049,976)

 (584,409,463)  (609,985,425)  (967,875,607)  (887,820,498)

28 STATED CAPITAL

 Company  Group
2020 2020 2019 2019

Number  LKR Number  LKR

Fully paid ordinary shares  272,129,431  2,795,513,620  272,129,431  2,795,513,620

 272,129,431  2,795,513,620  272,129,431  2,795,513,620

29 FINANCIAL ASSETS & LIABILITIES - FAIR VALUES
29.1 The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included in the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a

current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

Investment in unit trust, cash and short-term deposits, staff loans, refundable deposits, trade receivables, trade payables,
amount due to/from related party and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts.

The fair value of, obligations under finance leases, is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently available